	·
1	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California
2	DIANN ŠOKOLOFF
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General CARTER OTT
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 221660
5	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550
6	Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 622-2219
7	Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 E-mail: Carter.Ott@doj.ca.gov
8	Attorneys for Complainant
9	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
10	FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11	
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 999720
13	Against:
14	PRIME CAREER COLLEGE; MICHAEL D. MORROW, 50% Owner; RAPHAEL C. STATEMENT OF ISSUES
15	PASCUA, 50% Owner
16	Applicant for Renewal of Approval to Operate
17	Respondent.
18	
19	Complainant alleges:
20	, <u>PARTIES</u>
21	1. Joanne Wenzel (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official
22	capacity as the Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education, Department of
23	Consumer Affairs.
24	2. On or about March 7, 2012, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau)
25	received an Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited from
26	Prime Career College; Michael D. Morrow, 50% owner; and Raphael C. Pascua, 50% owner
27	(Respondent). On March 12, 2012, the Bureau issued Respondent a letter explaining the
28	deficiencies in its application. After the Bureau did not receive a response to this letter, it sent the
	i L

STATEMENT OF ISSUES
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Prime Career College et al.

deficiency letter to Respondent again on June 13, 2012. On May 28, 2013, the Bureau received a response to its deficiency letter from Respondent.

- 3. On April 5, 2013, the Bureau issued an abandonment letter to Respondent. On May 6, 2013, the Bureau received a response to its deficiency letter.
- 4. On June 13 and September 12, 2013, the Bureau issued Respondent letters explaining the deficiencies in its application. On October 11, 2013, the Bureau received a response from Respondent.
- 5. On November 23, 2013, the Bureau issued Respondent a letter explaining the deficiencies in its application. On December 10, 2013, the Bureau received a response to this letter.
- 6. On May 13, 2014, the Bureau sent Respondent a Notice of Denial of Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate. On May 19, 2014, Respondent submitted to the Bureau a letter requesting an administrative hearing.

JURISDICTION

7. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Education Code unless otherwise indicated.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS¹

8. Code section 94887 states:

"An approval to operate shall be granted only after an applicant has presented sufficient evidence to the bureau, and the bureau has independently verified the information provided by the applicant through site visits or other methods deemed appropriate by the bureau, that the applicant has the capacity to satisfy the minimum operating standards. The bureau shall deny an application for an approval to operate if the application does not satisfy those standards."

¹ The California Private Postsecondary Education Act of 2009 was recently amended, effective January 1, 2015. See Senate Bill No. 1247. This Statement of Issues is based on the preamendment version of the Act.

nonrefundable charges.

25

26

27

28

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

- 14. California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 70000, subdivisions (q) and (r), state:
- "(q) 'Mission' means an institution's stated educational reasons to exist. A mission statement contains all of the following characteristics:
- "(1) The mission includes the institution's broad expectations concerning the education that students will receive, including the acquisition of the body of knowledge presented in the educational program, the development of intellectual, analytical, and critical abilities, and the fostering of values such as a commitment to pursue lifelong learning; and
- "(2) The mission relates to the educational expectations of the institution's students, faculty and community that the institution serves.
- "(r) 'Objectives' are the goals and methods by which the institution fulfills its mission and transforms it into measurable student learning outcomes for each educational program."
 - 15. California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71700 states:
- "The Bureau may request that an institution document compliance with the standards set forth in the Act and this Division to obtain and maintain an approval to operate."
 - 16. California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71475, subdivision (w), states, in part:
- "(w)(1) The application shall contain a statement that the institution has and can maintain the financial resources required pursuant to section 71745.
- "(2) The institution shall submit current, audited financial statements at the time it applies for approval to operate. Each set of financial statements shall comply with Section 74115 of this chapter."
 - 17. California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71745, subdivision (a), states, in part:
- "(a) The institution shall document that it has at all times sufficient assets and financial resources to do all of the following:
- "(1) Provide all of the educational programs that the institution represented it would provide.
- "(2) Ensure that all students admitted to its educational programs have a reasonable opportunity to complete the programs and obtain their degrees or diplomas.

"(2) A Performance Fact Sheet shall be current and available not later than August 1st, and

a. Respondent's schedule of charges on the Vocational Nurse/Hemodialysis
Program Enrollment Agreement does not include the fees for textbooks students must purchase
as required by Code section 94911, subdivision (b) and California Code of Regulations, title 5,
section 71800, subdivision (e)(5).

- b. Respondent's schedule of charges on the Nurse Assistant enrollment agreement does not include the fees for textbooks students must purchase, as required by Code section 94911, subdivision (b).
- c. Respondent's Vocational Nurse/Hemodialysis enrollment agreement includes a fee schedule for the Vocational Nursing program but mistakenly indicates that the fees are for the Nursing Assistant Program. Accordingly, this agreement does not comply with Code section 94911, subdivision (b).
- d. Respondent's Vocational Nurse/Hemodialysis Program Enrollment Agreement, at pages 7 and 10, lists different and inconsistent total charges, and therefore does not comply with Code section 94911, subdivision (c).
- e. Respondent's statement, on page 3 of the Nurse Assistant enrollment agreement, that indicates that a student has a right to a refund if the student cancels prior to or on the first day of class is incorrect and fails to comply with Code section 94911, subdivisions (e)(1) and (e)(2).
- f. Respondent's Vocational Nurse/Hemodialysis Program Enrollment Agreement states that Respondent's refund policy includes that a pro rata refund is based on the number of hours completed in relation to the total course hours as mandated by the State of California. This policy does not comply with Code section 94911, subdivision (e)(2).
- g. Respondent's Vocational Nurse/Hemodialysis Program Enrollment Agreement, at pages 2 and 5, offers two different and inconsistent procedures for cancelling the enrollment agreement or withdrawing from the institution and obtaining a refund. Accordingly, this agreement does not comply with Code section 94911, subdivision (e)(3).
- h. In the transferability disclosure, Respondent's Vocational Nurse/Hemodialysis

 Program Enrollment Agreement does not reference the specific credential type ("credits or

PRAYER 1 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 2 and that following the hearing, the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs issue a 3 decision: 4 Denying Prime Career College; Michael D. Morrow, 50% owner; and Raphael C. 5 1. Pascua, 50% owner an Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-6 Accredited: and 7 2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 8 9 DATED: 4-8-15 10 JOANNE WENZEL Chief 11 Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Department of Consumer Affairs 12 State of California Complainant 13 SF2014902599 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 14